PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

WESTSIDE PURPLE LINE EXTENSION SECTION 3 (WPLE3) ADVANCED UTILITY RELOCATION (AUR) / C1153

1.	Contract Number: C42807C1153						
2.	Contractor: Steve Bubalo Construction Company						
3.	Mod. Work Description: Board approval for Contract Modification to install Video						
	Detection System (VDS) per LADOT.						
4.	Contract Work Description: Advanced Utility Relocations						
5.	The following data is current as of May 10, 2018						
6.	Contract Completion Status:						
	Bids/Proposals	7/17/17	% Completion \$s:	0%			
	Opened:						
	Contract Awarded:	10/2/17	% Completion time:	26%			
	NTP:	1/2/18	Original Contract	490			
			Days:				
	Original Complete	5/7/19	Change Order	0			
	Date:		Days:				
	Current Est.	5/7/19	Suspended Days:	0			
_	Complete Date:						
	Total Revised Days:						
7.	Financial Status:						
	Contract Award:		\$11,439,000				
	Total Contract Modifications		\$0				
	Approved: Current Contract Value:		\$11,439,000				
			\$11,439,000				
	Contract Administrator:		Telephone Number: (213) 922-1031				
	Contract Administrator: John Tor			922-1031			
8.	Project Manager:		Telephone Number: (213) 312-3132				
о.	Michael McKenna			312-3132			

A. Contract Action Summary

This Board action is to authorize the CEO to execute Contract Modification No. 2 with Steve Bubalo Construction Company (SBCC) for supply and installation of equipment for a traffic Video Detection System (VDS), and approve an increase in Contract Modification Authority (CMA).

The pending Contract Modification will be processed in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a Firm Fixed Price performing to supply and install equipment for a Video Detection System (VDS) required by Los Angeles Department of Transportation.

Metro Chief Executive Officer approved the recommendation for award to Steve Bubalo Construction Company (SBCC), a General Engineering Contractor located in Monrovia, California, on October 2, 2017, in accordance with Public Utilities Code (PUC) §130051.9c. SBCC was determined to be the lowest priced responsive responsible bidder and was awarded the DBB Contract on October 2, 2017. SBCC's price of \$11,439,000 was determined to be fair and reasonable, based on adequate price competition. The CMA of \$1,143,900 was established per Metro policy and procedures at ten percent of the awarded Contract Price.

Notice to Proceed was issued to Steve Bubalo Construction Company on Jan 2, 2018, with a Period of Performance of 490 Calendar Days.

Refer to Attachment B for modifications issued to date to add/delete work, and the proposed modification currently pending authorization.

B. Cost/Price Analysis

The recommended pricing for the pending changes has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon an independent cost estimate, cost analysis, technical evaluation, fact finding, and negotiations, in accordance with Metro policy and procedures. SBCC's proposed amount does not exceed the Metro independent cost estimate more than 5% and pursuant to Metro Administrative Code, Chapter 4-15, Section 4-15-030 D, the price proposed by the contractor shall be recommended to the Board of Directors.

Item No.	Changes	Proposal amount	Metro ICE	Recommended amount
Mod 2	VDS & TCP	\$567,554	\$538,532	\$567,554